

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGE SAMMA *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01104-ESH

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jennifer Pasquarella
Michelle (Minju) Cho
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5236
jpasquarella@aclusocal.org
mcho@aclusocal.org

Scarlet Kim*
Noor Zafar*
Jonathan Hafetz (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0251)
Brett Max Kaufman (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0224)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
scarletk@aclu.org
nzafar@aclu.org
jhafetz@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 601-4266
aspitzer@acludc.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Non-Citizen Enlistment in the U.S. Military 4

 B. Non-Citizen Service Members and Expedited Naturalization 5

 C. DoD’s Prior N-426 Practice 6

 D. Changes Made by the Challenged N-426 Policy 8

 1. The New Background Investigation and Suitability Vetting Requirement 8

 2. The New Military Training and Required Service Requirement 9

 3. The New O-6 Requirement 11

 E. The *Kirwa* Litigation 11

 1. The *Kirwa* Challenge to the N-426 Policy 11

 2. Defendants’ Representations in the *Kirwa* Litigation 12

 F. Application of the N-426 Policy to Plaintiffs 14

 1. Plaintiffs’ N-426 Certifications 14

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims 14

 3. Section I and Section II Plaintiffs 15

LEGAL STANDARD 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. NONE OF THE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NONE OF THEM HAVE RECEIVED THEIR N-426 CERTIFICATIONS. 16

II. PLAINTIFF ISIAKA HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE O-6 REQUIREMENT. 17

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 18

 A. DoD’s Honorable Service Determinations Under Section 1440 Are Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law 18

- B. The N-426 Policy Causes the Unlawful Withholding of Agency Action24
- C. The N-426 Policy is Arbitrary and Capricious.....30
- D. The N-426 Policy Exceeds Defendants’ Statutory Authority34
- E. Defendants Failed to Engage in Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking40
 - 1. The N-426 Policy Does Not Involve a Military Function.....40
 - 2. The N-426 Policy Is Not a Matter Relating to Agency Management or Personnel42
- IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF THEY SEEK42
- CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Analysas Corp. v. Bowles</i> , 827 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 2013).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 156 (1997).....	17
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	18
* <i>Chevron, Inc. v. Nat. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	35, 39
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. F.A.A.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Clifford v. Peña</i> , 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Gay Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 11 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	43
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	34
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19

<i>Humane Soc’y v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	43
<i>In re Fong Chew Chung</i> , 149 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1945)	28
<i>Indep. Guard Ass’n of Nev., Local No. 1 v. O’Leary ex rel. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 57 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	42
* <i>Kirwa v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)	passim
* <i>Kirwa v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017)	passim
<i>Kotab v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , No. 2:18-cv-2031-KJD-CWH, 2019 WL 4677020 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2019)	24
* <i>Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Kuang v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 778 F. App’x 418 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	43
* <i>Nio v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017)	19, 30, 37
* <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Patterson v. Lamb</i> , 329 U.S. 539 (1947)	36
<i>Richards v. INS</i> , 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Roberts v. Napolitano</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	21

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 18

Seaboard World Airlines, Inc. v. Gronouski,
230 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C 1964)..... 42

Sec. & Exch. Comm. v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 34

Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Stewart v. Smith,
673 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 42

United States v. Ventura-Melendez,
321 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 40

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 39

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke,
892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 25, 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 40, 42

5 U.S.C. § 701 18

5 U.S.C. § 703 43

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 31, 34, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1421 26, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1439 20, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1440passim

8 U.S.C. § 1446 6, 20

10 U.S.C. § 504 4, 5

10 U.S.C. § 12685 22, 31

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136,
117 Stat. 1392 (2003)..... 21

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-92,
133 Stat. 1198 (2020)..... 28, 34

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 310.....26, 38
 8 C.F.R. § 329.....5, 6
 8 C.F.R. § 335.....6, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5616
 LCvR74

Other Authorities

Am. Compl., *Kirwa*, No. 17-1793 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2017), ECF No. 3311
 Am. Order, *Kirwa*, No. 17-1793 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2017), ECF No. 3242, 44
 Defs.’ Opp. to Pls’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Kirwa*, No. 17-1793 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2017),
 ECF No. 2012, 13, 32
 Defs.’ Opp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Nio*, No. 17-998 (D.D.C. July 7, 2017),
 ECF No. 1930
 Defs.’ Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, *Kirwa*, No. 17-1793 (Nov. 17, 2017),
 ECF No. 39-113, 32
 Dep’t of Def., *U.S. Military Rank Insignia*11
 Pls.’ Opp. to Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, *Kirwa*, No. 17-1793 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2017),
 ECF No. 4913
 U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., *USCIS Policy Manual*5
 U.S. Const. art. I24
 U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Instruction No. 1304.26*9
 U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *Immigration Enforcement: Actions Needed to Better
 Handle, Identify, and Track Cases Involving Veterans* (2019).....5
 Vera Bergengruen, *The US Army Promised Immigrants a Fast Track for Citizenship.
 That Fast Track Is Gone*, BuzzFeed, Mar. 5, 201812
